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Medical Guideline Disclaimer 

Property of EmblemHealth. All rights reserved. The treating physician or primary care provider must submit to EmblemHealth the clinical 

evidence that the patient meets the criteria for the treatment or surgical procedure. Without this documentation and information, 

EmblemHealth will not be able to properly review the request for prior authorization. The clinical review criteria expressed below reflects how 

EmblemHealth determines whether certain services or supplies are medically necessary. EmblemHealth established the clinical review criteria 

based upon a review of currently available clinical information (including clinical outcome studies in the peer-reviewed published medical 

literature, regulatory status of the technology, evidence-based guidelines of public health and health research agencies, evidence-based 

guidelines and positions of leading national health professional organizations, views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas, and other 

relevant factors). EmblemHealth expressly reserves the right to revise these conclusions as clinical information changes, and welcomes further 

relevant information. Each benefit program defines which services are covered. The conclusion that a particular service or supply is medically 

necessary does not constitute a representation or warranty that this service or supply is covered and/or paid for by EmblemHealth, as some 

programs exclude coverage for services or supplies that EmblemHealth considers medically necessary. If there is a discrepancy between this 

guideline and a member's benefits program, the benefits program will govern. In addition, coverage may be mandated by applicable legal 

requirements of a state, the Federal Government or the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) for Medicare and Medicaid members. 

All coding and web site links are accurate at time of publication. EmblemHealth Services Company LLC, (“EmblemHealth”) has adopted the 

herein policy in providing management, administrative and other services to HIP Health Plan of New York, HIP Insurance Company of New York, 

Group Health Incorporated and GHI HMO Select, related to health benefit plans offered by these entities. All of the aforementioned entities are 

affiliated companies under common control of EmblemHealth Inc. 

Guideline 

When performed as a component of functional endoscopic sinus surgery (FESS), balloon sinuplasty is not 
separately reimbursable. 

If performed as a stand-alone procedure, balloon sinuplasty will be reimbursed only when it is medically 
necessary.  

As a stand-alone procedure, balloon sinuplasty is considered medically necessary when the following 
criteria are met; all: 

1. Rhinosinusitis lasting ≥ 12 weeks   

2. Persistent rhinosinusitis  symptoms  despite  attempted  medical  management  (e.g.,  nasal lavage, 
intranasal corticosteroids, and/or antibiotics if applicable) 

3. Chronic  rhinosinusitis  is  confirmed  by  endoscopy/CT  scan findings  that demonstrate  ≥ 1  of  
the following: 

a. Mucosal thickening 
b. Bony remodeling 
c. Bony thickening 
d. Obstruction of the ostiomeatal complex 
e. Mucopurulence 
f. Edema 

4. Sinus dilation is for the frontal, maxillary  or sphenoid sinuses 
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Limitations/Exclusions 

Balloon sinus dilation is considered experimental/investigational for all other indications including nasal 
polyps or tumors. 

 

Revision History 

Sept. 14, 2018   

 

Added endoscopy as accepted chronic rhinosinusitis imaging modality 
Added mucopurulence and edema to chronic rhinosinusitis findings list 

Applicable Procedure Codes 

31295 Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with dilation of maxillary sinus ostium (eg, balloon dilation), 
transnasal or via canine fossa 

31296 Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with dilation of frontal sinus ostium (eg, balloon dilation) 

31297 Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with dilation of sphenoid sinus ostium (eg, balloon dilation) 

31298 Nasal/sinus endoscopy, surgical; with dilation of frontal and sphenoid sinus ostia (eg balloon 
dilation)  

 

Applicable ICD-10 Diagnosis Codes  

J32.0 Chronic maxillary sinusitis 

J32.1 Chronic frontal sinusitis 

J32.2 Chronic ethmoidal sinusitis 

J32.3 Chronic sphenoidal sinusitis 

J32.4 Chronic pansinusitis 

J32.8 Other chronic sinusitis 

J32.9 Chronic sinusitis, unspecified 
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